
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 538394 
Ask for Juliette Normington 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health 
 
 
 

Friday 11 November 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - 
Health to be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 21 November 2022 in 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire  DE4 3AG; the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive Declarations of Interest (if any) 
 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 
Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health held on 11 July 
2022. 
 

4.   Public Questions (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
30 minutes maximum for this item.  Questions may be submitted to 
be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council officers who are 
attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that is within the 
scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure (below) for the 
submission of questions. 
 

5.   The Transition of Services from Glossop to Derbyshire ICB (Pages 9 
- 16) 
 

6.   Derby and Derbyshire ICS Mid-year Financial Update (Pages 17 - 
20) 

7.   Healthwatch Derbyshire IIA - Update (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

8.   Scrutiny Review of Section 75 Agreements - Final Report (Pages 33 
- 42) 
 

9.   Preparing for Winter (Pages 43 - 76) 
 

10.   Work Programme  
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
HEALTH held on Monday, 11 July 2022 at County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors D Allen, E Fordham, P Moss, G Musson, L Ramsey, P Smith and 
A Sutton. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor M Foster. 
 
Officers present: Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer) and Jackie 
Wardle (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer). 

 

14/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15/22 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 
Improvement & Scrutiny – Health held on 7 March 2022. 
 

16/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 Question posed by Keith Venables: 
 
“What is the difference between the current CCG and, from 1st July, the 
new Derbyshire ICS? Do they have different powers?" 

 
Response from the Derbyshire Integrated Care Board: 
 
Integrated Care Boards, Integrated Care Partnerships and Integrated 
Care Systems 
 
Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) will replace Clinical Commissioning 
Groups from 1 July 2022 under the Health and Social Care Act.  
Integrated Care Partnerships (ICPs) will be established at the same 
time. The ICB and ICP are what will make up the legally-constituted 
Integrated Care System (ICS). 
 
The ICB will take on the NHS commissioning functions of CCGs as well 
as some of NHS England’s commissioning functions. It will also be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

accountable for NHS spend and performance within the system.  
Commissioning responsibilities for additional primary care services will 
transition to ICBs. Currently, this sits with NHSE, but primary medical 
care services have been successfully delegated to CCGs for some time. 
ICBs will become responsible for the commissioning and arranging of 
primary medical services, dentistry (primary, community and secondary 
services), community pharmacy and general ophthalmology from April 
2023 with NHS England retaining a more limited oversight role. 
 
Each area will also have an ICP, a joint committee which brings together 
the ICB and their partner local authorities, and other locally determined 
representatives (for example from health, social care, public health; and 
potentially others, such as social care or housing providers).  The ICP 
will be tasked with developing a strategy to address the health, social 
care and public health needs of their system, and being a forum to 
support partnership working. The ICB and local authorities will have a 
legal duty to have regard to ICP strategies when making decisions.  The 
ICB and ICP will also have to work closely with local Health and 
Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) as they have the experience as ‘place-based’ 
planners, and the ICB will be required to have regard to the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessments and Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategies (JHWSs) produced by HWBs. 
 
A supplementary question was asked: 
 
“To what degree does the Health and Care Bill allow private companies 
onto committees and sub-committees?” 
 
Response: 
 
The Bill does not cover that in detail however, all work on committees 
must be open and transparent.  Any future privatisation would have no 
affect on NHS services. 
 

17/22 ENHANCED ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE SERVICES 
 

 Emma Prokopiuk introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting and was supplemented by a presentation, 
providing assurance that engagement was taking place on the Enhanced 
Access Services (EAS), which was due to commence on 1 October 2022 
and that the engagement process would be included in the PCN Plan for 
delivery. 
 
It was noted that this was not to introduce a new system but to provide 
services already available in a different way and which had run since 
2016. 

Page 2



 

 

 
Committee members asked a number of questions and requested further 
data on the survey and a breakdown of the results, together with the 
PCN national document. 
 
RESOLVED to note the engagement process was going ahead. 
 

18/22 THE TOBACCO DEPENDENCY PROJECT 
 

 Angela Deakin and Samantha Robinson introduced the report, which 
had been circulated in advance of th
[...]
he process of transitioning the commissioning of healthcare for the 
Glossop population from the former Tameside and Glossop Clinical 
Commissioning Group (TGCCG) to the newly formed NHS Derby and 
Derbyshire Integrated Care Board (DDICB) on 1 July 2022.  
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 Integrated Care Systems are partnerships of health and social care 

providers. Each part of England has an Integrated Care System (ICS), 
and the ICS for Derbyshire is called Joined Up Care Derbyshire 
(JUCD). In 2021 the draft Health and Care Bill, which would go on to 
establish ICSs in legislation,  outlined that Health and Social Care 
provision should be coterminous.  In July 2021, the then Secretary of 
State for Health and Social Care Rt Hon Sajid Javid confirmed his 
decision that the boundary of the Derbyshire ICS would be amended to 
incorporate the area of Glossop, with effect from 1 April 2022.  
 

2.2 The decision was underpinned by the principle that aligned boundaries 
deliver clear benefits in integration between local authorities and NHS 
organisations.  With Glossop already being geographically part of 
Derbyshire, social care and other services were being managed across 
two ICS footprints by Derbyshire County Council and High Peak 
Borough Council.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
2.3 In late 2021, it was agreed that the implementation of legislation would 

be deferred until 1 July 2022; this boundary change would therefore 
take effect on that date. 
 

2.4 Following notification of the boundary change in July 2021, the 
transition programme commenced with the formation of the Glossop 
Steering Group and four associated workstreams, with equal 
membership from TGCCG and the Derby and Derbyshire CCG.  This 
transition process concluded on 30 June 2022 with the successful and 
safe transition of responsibility for Glossop health provision into DDICB 
on 1 July 2022.   
 
The four established workstreams were: 

• Finance, Contracting, IT and Primary Ca
[...]
transition of healthcare arrangements into 
the Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care System from 1 July 2022; 
 
2) note the engagement undertaken to build and sustain relationships 
with local community leaders; and 
 
3) note the process currently being undertaken to understand variation 
on health service provision across Derbyshire. 

Page 12

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/integrated-care-systems-boundaries-review-decision-summary/integrated-care-systems-boundaries-review-decision-summary
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/integrated-care-systems-boundaries-review-decision-summary/integrated-care-systems-boundaries-review-decision-summary


 

 

 
9.  Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 To provide assurance and transparency on the background to change and 
the ongoing processes for arranging healthcare for the whole population of 
Derbyshire. 
 
 
Report Author:  
 
Helen Dillistone, Executive Director of Corporate Affairs   
Contact details: helen.dillistone@nhs.net  
 
Zara Jones, Executive Director of Strategy and Planning  
Contact details: zara.jones@nhs.net   
 

Page 13

mailto:helen.dillistone@nhs.net
mailto:zara.jones@nhs.net


 

 

Appendix 1 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 The budget for the provision of NHS services  
 
Legal 
 
2.1 Alongside the ICS due diligence process for the closedown of DDCCG 
and initiation of DDICB, there was a process of due diligence for the transition 
of Glossop into DDICB to provide assurance to DDCCG's Audit Committee, 
Chief Officer and NHSE/I Midlands that the Glossop transition programme 
followed due process.  This process identified any assets and liabilities that 
DDICB would be responsible for following transition and included staff and 
property (in its widest sense).  This information was included in the Schedule 
of Staff and Property Level 3 template shared with NHSE/I Midlands together 
with the letter of assurance from TGCCG's accountable officer to DDCCG's 
accountable officer. 
 
2.2 During the transition period, colleagues from both DDCCG and TGCCG 
made connections to share knowledge and information about services and 
service delivery.  They discussed service challenges and variations in 
provision.   
 
Arrangements were made, via an approved data sharing agreement, to share 
'Live' caseload information through a secure share point to facilitate safe 
transfer of clinical cases from TGCCG to DDCCG case managers.  Clinical 
cases were transferred appropriately in time for the transition on 1 July 2022. 
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 Implications described in Section 5.4. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 Implications described in section 2.1 above. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 Equality Impact assessments were completed for a range of issues in 
relation to this boundary change.  These included Commissioning for 
Individuals, Continuing Healthcare and Individual Funding Requests.  
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 

Page 14



 

 

6.1 The overarching aim of the Glossop Transition Steering Group was to 
ensure the safe transfer of healthcare commissioning responsibilities from 
TGCCG to DDICB on 1 July 2022, including full due diligence, assets transfer 
and reassurance and transparency for local patients that their health services 
would remain unchanged due to the boundary change for a minimum of 12 
months. These objectives were felt to be successfully delivered. 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
Not applicable. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – HEALTH 
 

21 November 2022 
 

Report of the Integrated Care Board 
 

Derby and Derbyshire ICS Mid-year Financial Update 
 
Context 
 
This report covers the aggregate financial position for the five NHS providers 
across Derby and Derbyshire as well as 
[...]
 have a good knowledge and 
awareness of the need to stay physically and emotionally well. 

HWD see the value of engaging with young people as future adults, 
and users of services which directly effects them. HWD continues to 
share information with JUCD Children’s Board as they establish 
their emerging priorities for children and young people. 

Page 29



HWD Updates November 2022  
6 

Referrals to care 
This is a Healthwatch England theme looking into people’s 
experiences of delays or problems when being referred for care. 
Healthwatch England were gathering experiences between August to 
September 2022. HWD have supported and shared opportunities to 
gather feedback and will request any local data when available. A 
report is due in January 2023 and HWD will review this report for 
local data and insight to inform future work around referrals to 
care. 

 

 

Contact 

Please direct any enquiries to: 

Harriet Nicol, Engagement & Involvement Manager 
harriet.nicol@healthwatchderbyshire.co.uk   

 

Page 30

mailto:harriet.nicol@healthwatchderbyshire.co.uk


  

 

Healthwatch Derbyshire  
Suite 14 Riverside Business Centre 
Foundry Lane 
Milford 
Derbyshire 
DE56 0RN 
 
www.healthwatchderbyshire.co.uk  
t: 01773 880786 
e: enquiries@healthwatchderbyshire.co.uk 
 @HW Derbyshire 
 Facebook.com/HealthwatchDerbyshire Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – HEALTH 
 

21 November 2022 
 

 Report of the Director of Legal Services  
 

Review of Section 75 Agreements – Final Report 
 

1. Purpose 
 
To inform the Committee of the outcomes of the review of the use of Section 
75 Agreements between the County Council and partner organisations and to 
seek approval to the report recommendations.  
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
The Committee, at its meeting on 17 January 2022 agreed to undertake a 
review of the use of Section 75 Agreements between 
[...]
ude the recommendation that 
Children’s Services Early Intervention and Prevention receive a high 
priority with the JUCD Children’s Board. 

 
Report to Cabinet 
 
If agreed by the Committee, the review outcomes will be reported to Cabinet 
with recommendations that any actions to facilitate improvements be agreed 
by Cabinet. 
 
The review findings and recommendations will also be shared with the 
Council’s partners who have participated in the review.  
 
The implementation of recommendations accepted by Cabinet and the 
Council’s Section 75 Agreement partners will be monitored by an action plan 
which will identify those who will be responsible for any changes and will set 
out a timeline for implementation. 
 
After an appropriate time, the Committee may wish to revisit any areas where 
changes have been recommended, to ascertain the success – or otherwise - 
of any new arrangements. 
 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1 None 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 
 

4. Implications 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Throughout the review process, the working group has engaged with 

service commissioners, providers to enable them to contribute. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 Documents held on behalf of the Committee by the report author. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That the Committee:  
 

a) Notes the findings of the Review of Section 75 Agreements;  
b) Recognises the benefits of the use of Section 75 Agreements, in 

appropriate circumstances, between the Council and NHS partners and 
supports their continued use. 

c) Promotes that the Children’s Services Early Intervention and Prevention 
receive a high priority with the JUCD Children’s Board. 

d) Submits the findings of this review to the Integrated Care Board and the 
Integrated Care Partnership to recommend that future joint funding 
structures between the Council and the NHS are a key element of the 
new partnership working arrangements to ensure parity and 
transparency for all funding contributors. 

e) Submits a report to Cabinet seeking agreement to the 
recommendations of this report. 

 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Review, undertaken by this Committee, found that the use of Section 75 
Agreements is beneficial to officers of the County Council and those of our 
NHS partners, in providing a more streamlined mechanism for joint funding 
health and care services.  The Committee wishes to highlight the advantages 
of the use of Section 75 Agreements and suggest that their use could be 
extended further across other health and care options. 
 
With the development of the local Integrated Care System (ICS), the formal 
adoption of ICS’s nationally on 1 July this year, and the transformation of the 
Derby and Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group to the new Integrated 

Page 40



 
 

Care Board (ICB), it is very timely that this review has investigated methods of 
joint funding between parties to the ICS.  
 
The outcomes and recommendations of this review should be shared with ICS 
partners with a view to enhancing relationships involved in the joint provision 
of health and care services across the county. 
 
Acknowledgements 
 
The review working group would like to thank the following contributors to this 
review: 
 
Derbyshire County Council 
Dean Wallace (Former Director of Public Health) 
Helene Denness (Assistant Director of Public Health) 
Abid Mumtaz  (Adult Social Care & Health) 
Carol Ford  (Adult Social Care & Health) 
James Gough  (Adult Social Care & Health) 
Dominic Sullivan (Assistant Director ASCH - Prevention) 
Linda Elba-Porter (Service Director ASCH – Transformation and Partnership) 
Claire Hendry  (Business Partner, ASCH – Finance and IT Services) 
 
Derbyshire Community Health Trust 
Jayne Needham   – Associate Director; Strategy, Health and Wellbeing  
Gill Levick    – General Manager, Children’s Community Services  
Heather Longbottom  – Acting Divisional Director; Health, Wellbeing and    

Inclusion Services,    
 
 
Report Author:  Jackie Wardle  
Contact details:  jackie.wardle@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 41

mailto:%20jackie.wardle@derbyshire.gov.uk


 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 The review will promote that the best use of available budgets are 
maximised in commissioning and providing health and care services across 
the county. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 The review acknowledges that joint funding arrangements between the 
Council and partner organisations will adhere to legal regulations as 
appropriate. 
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 n/a 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 n/a 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 n/a 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 The corporate objectives and priorities for change are embedded in the 
formalisation of the local Integrated Care System and the partnership 
arrangements with the Integrated Care Board. 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 n/a 

Page 42



 

 

   
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – HEALTH 
 
 

21 November 2022 
 

Report of the Integrated Care Board 
 

Preparing for Winter  
 

 
1. Purpose 
 

1.1 To brief the Committee on the substantive aspects of NHS Derby 
and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board's plan for winter (November 
2022-March 2023). 

 
2. Information and Analysis 

 
2.1 In August 2022, NHS England published its expectations on how 

Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) should be increasing capacity and 
operational resilience in urgent and emergency care ahead of this 
winter. This was supplemented with extra guidance in October 2022, 
focussing on further action that ICBs should be taking.  
 

2.2 This document is our response and details the action that we will 
take to deliver the 6 key priorities for the ICB over the next period, 
specifically: 

 
• Protecting people from COVID-19 and Influenza 
• Supporting people in their own home 
• Providing an urgent response for those most in need 
• Enhancing the resilience of General Practice 
• Reducing discharge delays from hospital 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

 

• Reducing the backlog for elective and cancer care 
 
3. Alternative Options Considered 

 
3.1. Alternative options were not considered.  

 
4. Implications 
 

4.1 We go into this winter on the back of a spring and summer period 
which has seen key aspects of health and care service provision 
operating at full capacity and levels of escalation like the last winter 
period – with little opportunity to reduce.  
 

4.2 This is an unpreceded situation, with: 
 

o The level of ‘exit-block’ from our acute hospitals being the key 
structural issue which is driving front end acute pressures (over-
crowding, long waits for admission and ambulance delays in the 
ED) and a has a direct opportunity cost of lost elective operating 
time.  

 
o General practice delivering more appointments than any previous 

period recorded – with close to half of this output servicing on the 
day demand.  

 
o Community Nursing Teams are serving more demand of a 

complex nature.  
 

4.3 Whilst this plan is not focussed on the actions that are necessary to 
put these services, and others, on a more sustainable trajectory in 
the long term, it is focussed on creating a greater level of operational 
resilience over winter which hopefully provide a springboard going 
into 2023/24. 
 

4.4 An assessment of our position against the key deliverables this 
winter is as follows: 

 
Those areas where our plan is compliant to the ask of NHS 
England and there is sufficient confidence of delivery: 

 
Requirement Rationale 

Rolling out the C-19 
booster vaccination to 
c43,000 people. 

We are ahead of trajectory in terms of 
vaccination numbers. 

Page 44



 

 

Matching last y
[...]
for this year and in the future.  

 
6.  Background Papers 
 
None 

 
7.  Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Executive Summary – Winter Plan 
 

• Appendix 2 – Next steps in increasing capacity and operational 
resilience in urgent and emergency care ahead of winter – NHS 
England, August 2022.  
 

• Appendix 3 – Going further on winter resilience plans – NHS England, 
October 2022.  

 
8.  Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Committee:  
 
a) note the current state of the ICB's plan for winter.  
 
9.  Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 To provide assurance and transparency on work that is being done to 
respond to the demands of winter. 
 
 
Report Authors:   
 
Berenice Groves 
Senior Responsible Officer – ICB Urgent & Emergency and Critical Care 
Programme  
Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer – Chesterfield Royal 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Contact: b.groves@nhs.net 
 
Craig Cook 
Director of Acute Commissioning, Contracting and Performance – NHS Derby 
and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board.  
Contact: craig.cook2@nhs.net 

Page 50

mailto:b.groves@nhs.net
mailto:craig.cook2@nhs.net


NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

Our plan for the winter
November 2022 – March 2023

Executive Summary

P
age 51



2

Context
• We go into this winter on the back of a spring and summer period which has seen key 

aspects of health and care service provision operating at full capacity and levels of 
escalation similar to the last winter period – with little opportunity to reduce. 

• This is an unpreceded situation, with:

• The level of ‘exit-block’ from our acute hospitals being the key structural issue 
which is driving front end acute pressures (over-crowding, long waits for 
admission and ambulance delays in the ED) and a has a direct opportunity cost 
of lost elective operating time. 

• General practice delivering more appointments than any previous period 
recorded – with close to half of this output servicing on the day demand. 

• Community N

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
HEALTH held on Monday, 21 November 2022 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Foster, D Allen, P Moss, D Murphy (substitute for A Sutton), G Musson 
and P Smith. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors E Fordham, L Ramsey and 
A Sutton. 
 
Officers present: Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer), Jackie Wardle 
(Improvement and Scrutiny Officer), Helen Dillistone (Executive Director of Corporate 
Affairs, Derby and Derbyshire ICB), Keith Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Derby and 
Derbyshire ICB), Berenice Groves (Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Operating 
Officer, Chesterfield Royal Hospital NHS Foundation Trust), Helen Henderson (Chief 
Executive, Healthwatch Derbyshire), Zara Jones (Executive Director of Strategy and 
Planning, Derby and Derbyshire ICB) and Sean Thornton (NHS Derby and 
Derbyshire). 

  
21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
22/22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 

Improvement & Scrutiny Committee – Health held on 11 July 2022. 
  

23/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

24/22 THE TRANSITION OF SERVICES FROM GLOSSOP TO 
DERBYSHIRE ICB 
 

 Helen Dillistone, Executive Director of Corporate Affairs and Zara Jones, 
Executive Director of Strategy and Planning introduced the report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting and provided information on the 
process of transitioning the commissioning of healthcare for the Glossop 
population from the former Tameside and Glossop Clinical 



 

 

Commissioning Group (TGCCG) to the newly formed NHS Derby and 
Derbyshire Integrated Care Board (DDICB), on 1 July 2022. 
  
The report provided a detailed timeline of the process.  The first year 
would see no changes to the service in order to expediate a smooth 
transition and to identify the areas that required attention going forward.  
The benefits of the transfer were stated, together with the ambition of 
progressing the Place agenda. 
  
The Chair of the Committee stated that the local neighbourhood teams 
had told her they were very pleased with the way the transition 
arrangements were going but as expected some local people had 
concerns, especially regarding the access to GP services.  When asked 
if there would be changes to services as a result of the transition the 
reply was that none were planned but the Committee would be informed 
if any arose in the future. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1.    Note the process for the transition of healthcare arrangements into 

the Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care System from 1 July 2022; 
  
2.    Note the engagement undertaken to build and sustain relationships 

with local community leaders;  
  
3.    Note the process currently being undertaken to understand variation 

on health service provision across Derbyshire; and 
  

4.      The ICB would notify the Committee to any service changes as the 
transition progresses. 

  
25/22 DERBY AND DERBYSHIRE ICS MID-YEAR FINANCIAL UPDATE 

 
 Keith Griffiths, Chief Financial Officer introduced the report, which had 

been circulated in advance of the meeting, and which showed the 
aggregate financial position for the five NHS providers across Derby and 
Derbyshire, as well as the ICB with its Primary Care, Commissioning, 
Prescribing and Community Health Care responsibilities.   
  
The report showed a deficit of £39m.  It was noted that the 
Government’s COVID-19 financial assistance had ended but problems 
were still present, particularly around staff sickness absences.  The 
recruitment of nursing and medical staff had a detrimental impact, with 
many leaving as a result of the COVID situation.  Staff shortages cause 
issues but savings were being made through the lack of recruitment.  
  



 

 

The historical debt from the CCG was inherited by the ICB.  The COVID-
19 funding over the last 2 years had allowed the CCG to breakeven but 
as that funding had now ceased, achieving breakeven was becoming 
more difficult.  It was noted that the ICB commitment to achieving a 
breakeven position was a statutory commitment and the ICB would not 
enter into agreements that would worsen the financial situation.  The aim 
was to stabilise the situation in the current year so that the Board was in 
a good place to go forward in the future. 
  
The financial situation was limiting the potential to get services back to 
pre-COVID levels.  This was mainly due to staffing levels, not funding.  
Members asked for more information on how effective the work on 
reducing health inequalities was – and where these inequalities were 
occurring.  The ICB officers stressed that their position was not about 
reducing services to save money, but rather ensuring they were using 
the money most effectively.  There was no room for complacency and 
the formalisation of the ICB and ICP gave the opportunity to ensure that 
income was used effectively across the whole health and care system. 
  
It was noted that DCHS, Mental Health Services and EMAS were all 
performing at a breakeven level financially.  EMAS operated across the 
whole East Midlands region and, where health settings in other ICB 
areas were affecting the performance of EMAS, they had to contribute 
more funding than Derbyshire.  
  
RESOLVED to:  
  
1.    Note the report; and 

  
2.    A progress report be brought back to Committee at a future meeting. 
  

26/22 HEALTHWATCH DERBYSHIRE IIA UPDATE 
 

 Helen Henderson, Chief Executive at Healthwatch Derbyshire introduced 
the report which presented the Healthwatch Summary demonstrating 
current key and emerging themes and priorities for Healthwatch 
Derbyshire.  Work undertaken included access to GP services, the 
results of which were due in approximately a month from this meeting 
and would be shared with the Committee.  Work had also been done on 
Maternal Mental Health and the results would also be shared with the 
Committee.   
  
Members of the Committee asked for the outcomes of the survey done 
on the closure of DCC Care Centres.  They also asked for any 
information Healthwatch Derbyshire had on other services, such as 
access to dental services. 



 

 

  
It was agreed that the Committee would meet with Healthwatch 
Derbyshire informally to ascertain how they could work more closely 
together in respect of patients’ experiences of services across 
Derbyshire. 
  
RESOLVED to:  
  
1.    Accept and note the report; and 
  
2.    An informal meeting be arranged for the Committee and Derbyshire 

Healthwatch to consider ways of working together in respect of the 
patient experience across Derbyshire. 

  
27/22 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SECTION 75 AGREEMENTS 

 
 Jackie Wardle, Improvement & Scrutiny Officer introduced the report, 

which had been circulated in advance to the meeting, which informed the 
Committee of the outcomes of the review of the use of Section 75 
Agreements between the County Council and partner organisations and 
to seek approval to the report recommendations. 
  
The final report gave details of the working group’s procedures and the 
key outcome of the review which was that Section 75 Agreements were 
a useful mechanism to facilitate joint funding of health and social care, 
offering flexibility for all parties to work together to provide services 
efficiently for local patients and clients. 
  
The development and formalisation of the ICB and ICP was an ideal 
opportunity to prioritise the best use of funds available between partners 
and this had been highlighted during the discussion on the ICB financial 
situation earlier in the meeting. 
  
It was stressed that collaboration between health and social care 
partners was crucial to achieving value for money and an efficient joint 
funding mechanism was key to this.  As such, this review was timely and 
its recommendations would contribute to the endeavours of the ICP. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1.    Note the findings of the Review of Section 75 Agreements; 

  
2.    Recognise the benefits of the use of Section 75 Agreements, in 

appropriate circumstances, between the Council and NHS partners 
and support their continued use; 
  



 

 

3.    Promote that the Children’s Services Early Intervention and 
Prevention receive a high priority with the JUCD Children’s Board; 
  

4.    Submit the findings of this review to the Integrated Care Board and 
the Integrated Care Partnership to recommend that future joint 
funding structures between the Council and the NHS are a key 
element of the new partnership working arrangements to ensure 
parity and transparency for all funding contributors; and 
  

5.      Submit a report to Cabinet seeking agreement to the 
recommendations of this report. 

  
28/22 PREPARING FOR WINTER 

 
 Berenice Groves, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer 

introduced the report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, and briefed the Committee on the substantive aspects of NHS 
Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board's plan for winter 
(November 2022-March 2023), specifically: 
  

•        Protecting people from COVID-19 and Influenza 
•        Supporting people in their own home 
•        Providing an urgent response for those most in need 
•        Enhancing the resilience of General Practice 
•        Reducing discharge delays from hospital 
•        Reducing the backlog for elective and cancer care 

  
Committee posed a number of questions, particularly asking for more 
details on the targets for Category 2 responders and whether these 
targets were being achieved.  The ICB officers undertook to provide this 
additional information following the meeting. 
  
In respect of EMAS delivering patients to A & E departments, there was 
a strategic communications centre which showed real time hospital 
queuing levels.  However, it was not straightforward to send patients to 
hospitals with lesser queuing levels as they need to go to the 
departments where the consultants were available for their particular 
condition.  Committee members asked to be informed on how the 
situation developed over the winter. 
  
RESOLVED to note the current state of the ICB's plan for winter. 
  

29/22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Jackie Wardle, Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee of upcoming 
items for the January committee as follows: 



 

 

  
        Primary Care Services – transition to the ICB/ access to services; 
        Overview of Maternity Services (in the light of the Ockenden 

report); and 
        The ICS Engagement Strategy – Development and Planning. 

  
RESOLVED to:  
  
1.    Note the report: and 
  
2.      Note that the review of Urgent Treatment Centres was still on-going 

and would be reported to Committee in July 2023. 
 

The meeting finished at 4.20 pm 
 
 
 


